PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7156028

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CHARLES HOCKEMA	02/01/2022

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TRAPLESS LLC
Street Address:	2711 WASHITA CT.
City:	COLORADO SPRINGS
State/Country:	COLORADO
Postal Code:	80908

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17154534
PCT Number:	US2022013297

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (801)328-1700

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8015339800

Email: gprice@wnlaw.com

Correspondent Name: WORKMAN NYDEGGER Address Line 1: 60 E. SOUTH TEMPLE

Address Line 2: SUITE 1000

Address Line 4: SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84111

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	22628.2, 22628.2A
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	PETER F. MALEN, JR.
SIGNATURE:	/Peter F. Malen, Jr./
DATE SIGNED:	02/02/2022

Total Attachments: 2

source=22628-2 Assignment#page1.tif source=22628-2 Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 507109189 REEL: 058867 FRAME: 0182

PATENT APPLICATIONS

Docket Nos: 22628.2, 22628.2a

ASSIGNMENT

I/We the undersigned, hereinafter collectively referred to as "Assignor," are the inventors of:

United States Patent Application entitled TRAPLESS TOILET, filed on January 21, 2021, and assigned serial no. 17/154,534 and; PCT International Application entitled TRAPLESS TOILET, filed on January 21, 2022, and assigned serial no. PCT/US2022/013297 (collectively, "The Applications").

The Assignee, TRAPLESS, LLC, a limited liability company of the State of Indiana and having a principal place of business at 2711 Washita Ct, Colorado Springs, Colorado 80908, desires to secure the entire right, title and interest in and to The Applications and in the inventions disclosed therein.

In consideration of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration paid to me by the Assignee, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I HEREBY ASSIGN TO THE ASSIGNEE:

The entire right, title and interest in and to The Applications and in the inventions disclosed therein and in all divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of one or both of The Applications and in all corresponding applications filed in countries foreign to the United States and in all patents issuing thereon in the United States and foreign countries and in all reissues or extensions of patents granted thereon.

The right to file foreign patent applications on said inventions in its own name, wherever such right may be legally exercised, including the right to claim the priority to or the benefit of one or both of The Applications including under all applicable treaties and conventions.

I hereby authorize and request the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and such Patent Office officials in foreign countries as are duly authorized by their patent laws to

PATENT REEL: 058867 FRAME: 0183 issue patents, to issue any and all patents on said invention to the Assignee as the owner of the entire interest, for the sole use and behoof of the said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

I hereby agree, without further consideration and without expense, to sign all lawful papers and to perform all other lawful acts which the Assignee may request of me to make this Assignment fully effective, including, by way of example but not of limitation, the following:

Prompt execution of all original, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitute, reissue, and other United States and foreign patent applications on the invention, and all lawful documents requested by the Assignee to further the prosecution of any of such patent applications.

Cooperation to the best of my ability in: (1) proceedings relating to nullification, reissue, extension, post grant, inter partes, derivation, supplemental examination, and infringement involving the invention; (2) execution of all lawful documents involving the invention; and (3) the production of evidence involving the invention.

This assignment and agreement shall be binding upon my heirs and legal representatives.

SIGNATURE(S)

Charles	×	Hockema
(GIVEN NAME)	(MIDDLE INITIAL OR NAME)	FAMILY (OR LAST NAME)
Signature	Date Z	/1/2022

Page 2

Full name of sole or first inventor